
1

Known Descendants of

TERRELL ALFORD
1814 NC - 1857 MS

May 2009

 This is a draft version of this genealogy.  It is a work in progress, is not complete and probably with some

error.  Use it accordingly.  Please report additions and corrections to the Alford association.  The fifth and

sixth generations were omitted to protect the privacy of most of the living.

1. Terrell Alford #2287 b. 1814, North Carolina, m. Jul 15 1844, Alsimeany Horton #2288, b. Nov 15
1820, Tennessee, (daughter of Sherrod Horton #2294 and Perthena Sanders #2295) d. Winston Co.,
MS, buried: Horton Family Cem, Winston County, MS.  Terrell died before Aug 1857, Winston Co.,
MS, buried: Horton Family Cem, Winston County, MS.  In 1850 Winston Co. census there was the
family of James M. b. 1817 in TN with wife Nancy 23 NC and children Martha 5 MS, Mary 3 MS
and William 7/12 MS. Was he brother of Terrell? Note that in 1870 Winston Co. Fredrick 15 and
James 21 were both enumerated with different McMillen families.  Both had SC connections, James
very recent.

Alsimeany: After the death of Terrell Alsimeany married John Moore August 1, 1857. in Winston
Co. They were enumerated in 1860 Winston Co. with Alford children: M.J. f 15, James 12, F. m 10,
and A. f 8.

Children:
  2. i Sherwood Alford #2289 b. 1845, Mississippi.
  3. ii Martha Alford #2290 b. 1847, Mississippi.
 + 4. iii James Leonard "Dick" Alford #2291 b. Oct 23 1848.
  5. iv Fred L. "Fed" Alford #2292 b. Oct 15 1850, Winston Co., MS, m. Dec 15 1885, in

Choctaw Co., MS, Nancy Stevenson #2293, b. Apr 25 1845, d. Oct 26 1934, buried:
Mt. Zion Cemetery, Choctaw Co., MS.  Fred died Jun 15 1929, Choctaw Co., MS,
buried: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Choctaw Co., MS.  This family had no children. CENSUS:
1870 Winston Co. e/w Sam McMillen Family 1880 Choctaw Co. e/w Dave Stevenson
Family 1900 & 1910 Choctaw Co. just him and Nancy.
Nancy: Marriage Book A, Page 469

  6. v A. Alford #8062 b. 1858, Winston Co., MS.

Second Generation

4. James Leonard "Dick" Alford #2291 (1.Terrell1) b. Oct 23 1848, Winston Co., MS, m. Dec 16
1874, in Winston Co., MS, Margaret Rebecca Hanna #2296, b. Nov 12 1853, Winston Co., MS,
(daughter of Alexander Thompson Hanna #10900 and Jane S. Gladney #10901) d. May 17 1897,
Choctaw Co., MS, buried: Bethsalem Prebys Cem, Winston Co. MS.  James died Aug 21 1920,
Choctaw Co., MS, buried: Bethsalem Prebys Cem, Winston Co., MS.

In Oct 1977 Rosalyn Kelly provided additions and corrections to three families.

CENSUS: 1880 June 8, Choctaw Co., MS: J.L. 35 m MS farmer, Maggie wife 25 MS wife, Wm W.
M 5 MS, Phina A. f 3 MS, Eugenia M 1 MS. 1900  Choctaw Co., MS James L. 51, Finnis m 22, Jim
B. 20, Andy H. 19, Nannie B. 16, Burden A. m 14, Della 13, John B 10, Thomas 8, Kattie M. 6 1920
Choctaw Co., MS: John B. 30, Thomas F. B 28, James L. F 72 (two brothers and father)
Margaret: Some of the children do not track perfectly with Lynn Shelley email of Nov 18 2006. 
Eugenia B. b. 1879 (male in 1900) from her email is not listed in the family. m. Hunting for Bears



2

Marriage List purchased by AAFA.
Children:

 + 7. i William Vernon Alford #2297 b. Feb 13 1876.
 + 8. ii Finis Alexander Alford #2298 b. Oct  4 1877.
  9. iii James Bradford Alford #2299 b. Jul 23 1879, Choctaw Co., MS, d. Feb 26 1968,

Sanatorium, Simpson Co., MS, buried: Bethsalem Cem.,  Choctaw Co., MS.  He never
married. Buried as Bradley.

  10. iv Andrew Hanna Alford #2300 b. Mar  5 1881, Choctaw Co., MS, m. Jun 19 1912,
Mary Indiana Sloan #2318, b. Oct 31 1884, d. May 12 1962, buried: Ellenton
Cemetery, Ellenton, FL.  Andrew died Aug 12 1969, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.

  11. v Jane Hanna Alford #2301 b. Jan 19 1883, Choctaw Co., MS, d. Jan 20 1900, Choctaw
Co., MS, buried: Bethsalem Cem.,  Choctaw Co., MS.

 + 12. vi Nannie Bell Alford #2302 b. Feb 19 1884.
 + 13. vii Arthur Burton Alford #2303 b. Jan 27 1886.
  14. viii Della Lee Alford #2304 b. Apr  5 1887, Choctaw Co., MS, m. Jul  8 1906, in Choctaw

Co., MS, Grover Cleveland Vowell #2326, b. Mar 28 1885, (son of Thomas Jefferson
Vowell #8054 and Amanda L. Lowry #8055) d. Jul 23 1971, buried: Ellenton
Cemetery, Ellenton, FL.  Della died Dec 27 1960, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.

  15. ix John Bunyan Alford #2305 b. Sep 21 1890, Choctaw Co., MS, m. Feb  4 1939, in
Choctaw Co., MS, Laura Power #2327, b. Apr 30 1907, d. Mar  6 1957, Choctaw Co.,
MS, buried: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Choctaw Co., MS.  John died Nov 22 1958, Jackson,
Hinds Co., MS, buried: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Choctaw Co., MS.  He died in the VA
hospital in Jackson, His death certificate has b. 1889. CENSUS: 1920 Choctaw Co. as
head of family, 30 with brother Thomas F. 28 and father James L. 72
Laura: There were no children from this marriage. R.W. Kelly has her b. 1905.

 + 16. x Thomas Farrar Alford #2306 b. Jul  4 1892.
 + 17. xi Katie Mae Alford #2307 b. Apr 17 1894.

Third Generation

7. William Vernon Alford #2297 (4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Feb 13 1876, Choctaw Co., MS, occupation
planter & school board, m. Feb 14 1907, in Choctaw Co., MS, Mary Alexander Hutchinson
#2308, b. Jan 10 1883, Choctaw Co., MS, (daughter of William Wilson "Bill" Hutchinson #2309
and Mary Gladney #2310) d. Nov 20 1957, West Point, Clay Co., MS, buried: Mt. Zion Cemetery,
Choctaw Co., MS.  William died Mar 29 1941, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Mt. Zion Cemetery,
Choctaw Co., MS.

CENSUS: 1910 Choctaw Co. MS William V. 34, Mary A. 25, Frank W. 2 and Mary I.1 1920
Choctaw Co., MS Willialm V. 43, Mary 36, Frank D., 10, Inez 8, Mabel 7, Nellie 5, Louise 3 10/12,
William L. 8/12. 1930 Choctaw Co., MS William A. 85, Mary A. 49, Frank 5. 23, Mable E. 18,
Nellie G. 16, Anne L. 14, William L. 11
Mary: Marriage Book 2, Page 216

Children:
  18. i Frank Dewaine Alford #2335 b. Feb 11 1908, Choctaw Co., MS, m. (1) Jan 10 1934,

in Choctaw Co., MS, Tillie Katherine Holloway #2344, b. Jan 10 1908, Choctaw Co.,
MS, (daughter of Thomas M. Holloway #2346 and Callie Hightower #2347) d. Sep 6
1942, m. (2) Aug 31 1947, in South Carolina, Martha Mildred Crenshaw #2345, b.
Mar 31 1917, Carnersville, Franklin County, Geogia, (daughter of Matthew Lee



3

Crenshaw #2348 and Martha Florence #2349) d. Jan 21 1996.  Frank died Dec 15 1977,
Ackerman, Choctaw Co., MS, buried: Enon Cemetery, Ackerman, Choctaw Co. MS. 
He had no children. SSN 426-07-1050

  19. ii Mary Inez Alford #2336 b. Sep 24 1910, Choctaw Co., MS, m. Oct 31 1941, in
Choctaw Co., MS, Harvey Hanna McKinly #2341, b. Oct 22 1893, d. Aug 21 1959. 
Mary died Mar 15 1946, buried: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Choctaw Co., MS.

 + 20. iii Mable Elizabeth Alford #2337 b. Feb 17 1912.
 + 21. iv Nellie Jane Alford #2338 b. Aug 25 1914.
  22. v Anna Louise Alford #2339 b. Feb 13 1916, Choctaw Co., MS, d. Dec 28 2003, buried:

Mt. Zion Cemetery, Choctaw Co., MS.  Anna never married.  She is charter member
#553 Alford American Family Association.  AAFA has a copy of her obituary.

 + 23. vi William Leonard Alford #2340 b. May 12 1919.

8. Finis Alexander Alford #2298 (4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Oct  4 1877, Choctaw Co., MS, m. Jan 23
1906, in Ackerman, Choctaw Co., MS, Carolyn "Carrie" Weir Irving #2311, b. Aug 12 1877, d.
Aug 1959, buried: Weir Cemetery, Weir, Choctaw Co., MS.  Finis died Oct 6 1968, Belzoni,
Humphreys Co., MS.  R.W. Kelly says he died in Yazoo City, MS CENSUS: 1910 Choctaw Co.,
MS Finus A. 32, Carrie 32, Gadis 5 and several Irvings. 1920 Choctaw Co., MS (as Alpord) Finis A.
42, Carrie 42, Gladys 12 plus three Irvin step children. 1930 Choctaw Co., MS Ferris A. 52, Carrie
52. SSDI = Finas; SSN 428-36-1180
Carolyn: Marriage date and name shown is as supplied by Ruby Heard from the previously
compiled genealogy.  The marriage list shows F. A. married Carrie Irving Jan 23 1906 in Choctaw
County- Marriage Book 2, Page 171.

Children:
 + 24. i Gladys Elizabeth Alford #2312 b. Feb 27 1907.

12. Nannie Bell Alford #2302 (4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Feb 19 1884, Choctaw Co., MS, m. Jan 31 1904,
George Washington Church #2319, b. Jun 15 1880, McCool, Attala Co., MS, d. Feb  8 1945. 
Nannie died Dec 15 1953, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.

Children:
 + 25. i Ruth Church #8026 b. Dec 25 1904.
  26. ii Thelma Mary Church #8027 b. Aug 8 1907, McCool, Attala Co., MS, m. Mar 24

1931, James Clyde Wood #8053, b. Jul 29 1898, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.
  27. iii Ralph Howell Church #8028 b. Apr 29 1910, McCool, Attala Co., MS.
  28. iv Audrie Church #8029 b. Aug 21 1913, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.
  29. v Jewell Margaraet Church #8030 b. Sep 9 1915, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.
  30. vi Glenn Alford Church #8031 b. Jan 1 1919, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.
  31. vii Harris George Church #8032 b. Jun 16 1922, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.
  32. viii Gerald Paxon Church #8033 b. Jan 1 1925, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.
  33. ix Barbara Nan Church #8034 b. Apr 1 1928, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.

13. Arthur Burton Alford #2303 (4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Jan 27 1886, Choctaw Co., MS, m. Sep  2
1914, in Clearwater, Pinellas Co., FL, Leila Foy #2320, b. Nov 29 1886, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL,
(daughter of Henry Morgan Foy #2323 and Alice Smith #2324) d. 1972, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL. 
Arthur died 1952, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.

Children:
  34. i Margaret Foy Alford #2321 b. Sep 18 1915, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL, m. _____

Syfrett #2325.  Margaret died Apr 17 2005, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.  Margaret was



4

charter member #267 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION. There were
four sons whose names are not available to AAFA. 266-22-0871

  35. ii Arthur Burton Alford, Jr. #2322 b. Sep 30 1920, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL, d. 1957,
Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.

16. Thomas Farrar Alford #2306 (4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Jul  4 1892, Choctaw Co., MS, m. Mar 24
1920, Eunice Earleen Kennedy #2328, b. Jun 15 1899, Choctaw Co., MS, (daughter of Floyd
Kennedy #2332 and Florence Edith Wallace #2333) d. Jul  7 1970, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL,
buried: Ellenton Cemetery, Ellenton, FL.  Thomas died Jan  6 1965, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL,
buried: Ellenton Cemetery, Ellenton, FL.  He died in a rest home.

Children:
 + 36. i Thomas Floyd Alford #2329 b. Mar  7 1922.
  37. ii Thelma Florence Alford #2330 b. Sep  9 1925, Choctaw Co., MS.

17. Katie Mae Alford #2307 (4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Apr 17 1894, Choctaw Co., MS, m. Dec 24 1911,
in Spay, Choctaw Co., MS, Grover Leland Sloan #2334, b. Dec 21 1888, d. May  1 1963, buried:
Bethsalem Prebys Cem, Choctaw Co. MS.  Katie died Jul 18 1965, buried: Bethsalem Prebys Cem,
Choctaw Co. MS.

Children:
  38. i James Jackson Sloan #8058 b. Jan 25 1913.
  39. ii William Lee Sloan #8059 b. Nov 24 1919.
  40. iii Margaret Ruth Sloan #8060 b. Oct 13 1926.
  41. iv Patty Sloan #8061 b. Feb 7 1929.

Fourth Generation

20. Mable Elizabeth Alford #2337 (7.William3, 4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Feb 17 1912, Choctaw Co.,
MS, m. Feb 18 1939, in Choctaw Co., MS, Maxie Clayton Strawbridge #2342, b. Sep 21 1914, d.
Sep 28 1995.  Mable died Mar 17 1990, buried: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Choctaw Co., MS.

Children:
  42. i James Bernard Strawbridge #7990 b. Sep 13 1940, McCool, Attala Co., MS, m. Mar

21 1965, Peggy Elaine Ezell #7994, b. Nov 24 1941, Ellisville, MS, (daughter of Oree
Ray Ezell #7995 and Katherine Lucille Edwards #7996).

 + 43. ii William Lamar Strawbridge #7991 b. Sep 4 1943.
 + 44. iii Mary Ann Strawbridge #7992 b. Jul 12 1950.
 + 45. iv Carolyn Rebecca Strawbridge #7993 b. Jul 3 1955.

21. Nellie Jane Alford #2338 (7.William3, 4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Aug 25 1914, Choctaw Co., MS, m.
Nov 23 1932, in Choctaw Co., MS, Kenneth Love Whitmire #2343, b. Sep  6 1902, Choctaw Co.,
MS, (son of James Wesley Whitmire #8006 and Martha Benjamin Turnipseed #8007) d. Apr 29
1991.  Nellie died Nov  2 1973, Tupelo, Lee Co., MS, buried: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Choctaw Co.,
MS.

Children:
 + 46. i Rosalyn Whitmire #8008 b. Jun 1 1937.
 + 47. ii Kenneth Andrew Whitmire #8009 b. Jun 1 1949.
 + 48. iii Samuel Alford Whitmire #8010 b. Aug 3 1956.

23. William Leonard Alford #2340 (7.William3, 4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. May 12 1919, Choctaw Co.,



5

MS, occupation Army Air Corps, m. Sep 11 1943, Else Mae Wilson #2350, b. Jan 27 1921,
Pendleton, Anderson Co., South Carolina, (daughter of Henry Oscar Wilson #2355 and Jessie Lee
Crenshaw #2356). William died Jul 13 1992, Fort Rucker, Dale Co., AL, buried: Dothan, Houston
Co., AL.  SSN 248-28-7085 issued in SC; Last residence Enterprise, Coffee Co., AL

Children:
  49. i William Dwain Alford #2351 b. Jan  6 1953, Germany, m. Nov 10 1975, in Fort Riley,

KS, Nancy Colette Mullins #2352, (daughter of Calvin Curtis Mullins #2353 and
Anita Carolyn Harness #2354).

24. Gladys Elizabeth Alford #2312 (8.Finis3, 4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Feb 27 1907, Choctaw Co., MS,
m. (1) divorced, Harvey Hutchinson #2313, (son of John McCormick Hutchinson #2315 and
Florence Pollard #2316) m. (2) Aaron Darcell Blackwood #2317.  Gladys died 1985, buried:
Belzoni Cem, Belzoni, Humphreys Co, MS.

Children by Harvey Hutchinson:
  50. i Ralph Hutchinson #2314 b. Nov  2 1930, Weir, Choctaw Co., MS.

25. Ruth Church #8026 (12.Nannie3, 4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Dec 25 1904, McCool, Attala Co., MS, m.
Mar 18 1923, James Raleigh Foy #8035, b. Sep 19 1896, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL, (son of Henry
Morgan Foy #2323 and Alice Smith #2324).

Children:
 + 51. i James Raleigh Foy, Jr. #8036 b. Sep 10 1925.
 + 52. ii Harry Edward Foy #8037 b. Jun 17 1927.
  53. iii George Howell Foy #8038 b. Jul 16 1929, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.
  54. iv William MacAfee Foy #8039 b. Nov 23 1930, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.

36. Thomas Floyd Alford #2329 (16.Thomas3, 4.James2, 1.Terrell1) b. Mar  7 1922, Choctaw Co., MS,
m. Mar 21 1947, in Florida, Doris Jean McCullough #2331, b. Jun 25 1925, Elmira Heights, NY. 
Thomas died Dec 30 1961, Ellenton, Manatee Co., FL.  SSN 242-27-4172, no last residence listed.

Children:
  55. i Pamela Dawn Alford #8056 b. Oct 17 1950, Bradenton, Manatee Co., FL, m. Apr 11

1970, John Elliott Kiernan #8057, b. May 10 1949, Champaign, IL.
 



6

INDEX

Alford, A. ............................................................................. 1

Alford, Andrew Hanna ......................................................... 2

Alford, Anna Lou ise ............................................................. 3

Alford, Arthur Burton ....................................................... 2, 3

Alford, Arthur Burton, Jr. ..................................................... 4

Alford, Della Lee .................................................................. 2

Alford, Finis Alexander .................................................... 2, 3

Alford, Frank Dewaine ......................................................... 2

Alford, Fred L. "Fed" ........................................................... 1

Alford, G ladys Elizab eth .................................................. 3, 5

Alford, James Bradford ........................................................ 2

Alford, James Leonard "Dick" ............................................. 1

Alford, Jane Hanna ............................................................... 2

Alford, John Bunyan ............................................................ 2

Alford, Katie Mae ............................................................ 2, 4

Alford, M able Elizab eth ................................................... 3, 4

Alford, Margaret Foy ........................................................... 3

Alford, Martha ...................................................................... 1

Alford, Mary Inez ................................................................. 3

Alford, N annie Be ll .......................................................... 2, 3

Alford, Nellie Jane ........................................................... 3, 4

Alford, Pamela Dawn ........................................................... 5

Alford, Sherwood ................................................................. 1

Alford, T errell ...................................................................... 1

Alford, Thelma Florence ...................................................... 4

Alford, Thomas Farrar ...................................................... 2, 4

Alford, T homas Flo yd ...................................................... 4, 5

Alford, W illiam Dwain ......................................................... 5

Alford, William Leonard .................................................. 3, 4

Alford, William Vernon ....................................................... 2

Blackwo od, Aaro n Darcell ................................................... 5

Church, A udrie ..................................................................... 3

Church, Barbara Nan ............................................................ 3

Church, George Washington ................................................ 3

Church, Gerald Paxon .......................................................... 3

Church, Glenn Alford ........................................................... 3

Church, Harris George ......................................................... 3

Church, Jewell Margaraet ..................................................... 3

Church, R alph Ho well .......................................................... 3

Church, R uth .................................................................... 3, 5

Church, Thelma Mary .......................................................... 3

Crenshaw, Jessie Lee ............................................................ 5

Crenshaw, Martha Mildred ................................................... 2

Crenshaw, Matthew Lee ....................................................... 3

Edward s, Katherine  Lucille .................................................. 4

Ezell, Oree Ray .................................................................... 4

Ezell, Peggy Elaine .............................................................. 4

Florence, Martha .................................................................. 3

Foy, Geo rge How ell ............................................................. 5

Foy, Harry Edward ............................................................... 5

Foy, Henry Morgan .......................................................... 3, 5

Foy, James Raleigh ............................................................... 5

Foy, James Raleigh, Jr. ......................................................... 5

Foy, Leila ............................................................................. 3

Foy, William MacAfee ......................................................... 5

Gladney, Jane S. ................................................................... 1

Gladney, Mary ...................................................................... 2

Hanna, Alexander Thompson ............................................... 1

Hanna, Margaret Rebecca .................................................... 1

Harness, A nita Carolyn ........................................................ 5

Hightowe r, Callie ................................................................. 2

Holloway,  Thomas M. .......................................................... 2

Holloway, Tillie Katherine ................................................... 2

Horton, Alsimeany ............................................................... 1

Horton, Sherrod .................................................................... 1

Hutchinson, Harvey .............................................................. 5

Hutchinson, John McCormick .............................................. 5

Hutchinson, Mary Alexander ............................................... 2

Hutchinson, Ralph ................................................................ 5

Hutchinso n, William W ilson "Bill" ...................................... 2

Irving, Caro lyn "Carrie"  Weir .............................................. 3

Kennedy, Eunice Earleen ..................................................... 4

Kenned y, Floyd .................................................................... 4

Kiernan, J ohn Elliott ............................................................ 5

Lowry, Amanda L. ............................................................... 2

McCullough, Doris Jean ....................................................... 5

McKinly, Harvey Hanna ...................................................... 3

Mullins, Ca lvin Curtis .......................................................... 5

Mullins, N ancy Cole tte ......................................................... 5

Pollard, Florence .................................................................. 5

Power, Laura ........................................................................ 2

Sanders, Perthena ................................................................. 1

Sloan, Grover Leland ........................................................... 4

Sloan, James Jackson ........................................................... 4

Sloan, M argaret Ru th ........................................................... 4

Sloan, Mary Indiana ............................................................. 2

Sloan, Pa tty .......................................................................... 4

Sloan, William Lee ............................................................... 4

Smith, Alice ...................................................................... 3, 5

Stevenson, Nancy ................................................................. 1

Strawbridge, Carolyn Rebecca ............................................. 4

Strawbridge, James Bernard ................................................. 4

Strawbridge, Mary Ann ........................................................ 4

Strawbridge, Maxie Clayton ................................................. 4

Strawbridge, William Lamar ................................................ 4

Syfrett, _____ ....................................................................... 3

Turnipse ed, Ma rtha Benj amin .............................................. 4

Vowell, Grover Cleveland .................................................... 2

Vowell, Thomas Jefferson .................................................... 2

Wallac e, Florence  Edith ....................................................... 4

Whitmire, James Wesley ...................................................... 4

Whitmire, Kenneth Andrew ................................................. 4

Whitmire, Kenneth Love ...................................................... 4

Whitmire , Rosalyn ................................................................ 4

Whitmire, Samuel Alford ..................................................... 4

Wilson, Else Mae ................................................................. 5

Wilson, Henry Oscar ............................................................ 5

Wood, James Clyde .............................................................. 3


